
 
 

14 June 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 06.06.16 

 

 

Housing & Health Advisory 
Committee  

 
 

Membership:  
Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet, Eyre, Gaywood, Halford, Horwood, Lowe, Parkin, 
Parson, Pearsall, Scott and Ms. Tennessee 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Appointment of Chairman 
 

   
 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman 
 

   
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 22 March 2016, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

4. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

5. Actions from Previous Meetings (if any)  
 

   

6. Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

(Pages 5 - 8)   

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any) 
 

   
 

8. Role of the KCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) 
 

 Councillor Robert 
Brookbank  

9. Swanley as a Dementia Friendly Town 
 

 Councillor Tony 
Searles  

10. The West Kent Health Integration Update 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) Lesley Bowles 
Tel: 01732 227335 



 
 

11. Housing Needs Survey - Progress Report 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) Gavin Missons 
Tel: 01732 227332 

12. Interim Housing Strategy Measures 
 

(Pages 15 - 24) Gavin Missons 
Tel: 01732 227332 

13. The Housing and Planning Act 2016 
 

(Pages 25 - 26) Gavin Missons 
Tel: 01732 227332 

14. Health Improvement Annual Report 
 

(Pages 27 - 80) Hayley Brooks 
Tel: 01732 227272 

15. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  (Pages 81 - 84)  

 To note the minutes of the meeting of the Health 
Liaison Board held on 11 May 2016. 
 

  

16. Work Plan  (Pages 85 - 86)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227247 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



21 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Lowe (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Parkin (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Eyre, Halford, Horwood, Parkin, Parson, Pearsall, Scott and 

Ms. Tennessee 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley and Gaywood 

 

 Cllrs. McGregor and Thornton were also present. 

 

 

30. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2015 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

31. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

32. Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
There were none. 

 

33. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder’s update was noted.  Members also received an update on the 

Wildernesse Sports Centre site, advising that there would be a report to Cabinet on 21 

April 2016. 

 

34. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 

There were none. 

 

35. Disabled Facilities Grant Update  

 

The Housing Standards Team Leader presented the report and tabled some further 

information on improvements made by the team since the introduction of the new in 

house Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) process, team structure, some case studies and a 

leaflet given out on promoting independence. 

 

It was noted that by bringing the service in house further efficiencies had been achieved 

to the benefit of customers, and the team were continually looking at further ways to 

streamline the service. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 22 March 2016 

22 

 

There would be further promotion of the service in April, with an article in InShape, 

leaflets to Parish and Town Councils, local charities and organisations, and further 

contact ideas were welcomed. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

36. District Deal and Health Priorities  

 

The Health and Communities Manager presented the report and Members received a 

presentation on the potential health improvement arrangements and work on the three 

key health priorities. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

37. Emerging legislation and related strategy  

 

The Chairman, Chief Housing Officer and Chef Planning Officer presented the report 

which provided Members with progress on the Housing and Planning Bill and 

preparations for the development of an updated housing strategy.  It also provided 

background information for the topic discussion to enable Members to further developed 

the District Council’s directions of travel in relation to future housing strategy.  To further 

enable discussion packs were tabled.   

 

Members considered the Group A recommendations arising from the Members workshop 

in December, contained within the the supplementary agenda, point by point.  Members 

concurred with all the actions noted as agreed, subject to point 4 which had not been 

agreed but Members were keen that wheelchair accessibility was included somewhere.  

When discussing high density, the emphasis was on a desire for ‘high quality’ high 

density developments.  It was intended that further work be carried out on these points 

and final recommendations sent to Cabinet. 

 

Members broke away into smaller groups to discuss prioritising the list of interim 

Housing Strategy options that required funding, these papers were collected in for 

evaluation.   

 

Members also split into two groups to consider and discuss the scenarios which had 

been tabled, and their feedback was noted and taken for evaluation. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted, and the points raised and discussed used to 

inform the continuing development of the District Council’s direction of travel in 

relation to future housing strategy. 

 

38. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Health Liaison Board held on 2 March 2016, were 

noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 22 March 2016 

23 

 

39. Work Plan  

 

The work plan was noted.  It was agreed to add a Housing & Planning Bill update, 

managing housing need and making best of housing stock, housing allocation policy in 

light of new bill to June; and Leisure strategy and study in November. 

 

 

VOTE OF THANKS 

 

Resolved:  That a vote of thanks be given to Pat Smith for all her work for the 

Council. 

 

The Committee showed their appreciation. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.13 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing & Health Advisory Committee 

14 June 2016 

Portfolio Holders Report  

Housing 

Since our last meeting Pat Smith, Chief Housing Officer, has retired and the new structure has 

started to bed in.  James Cox and the DFGs are now with Building Control (Chief Officer: Richard 

Wilson); Housing Advice under Andrew Kefford (including HERO) are now under our new Head of 

Service for Housing & Health – Hayley Brooks (Chief Officer: Lesley Bowles); and Housing Policy has 

merged with Planning Policy (Chief Officer: Richard Morris). 

On Monday 18 April SDC hosted a very successful Spring Forum focussing on Implementing the Kings 

Fund report – starting with Housing. Local Government Minister: Marcus Jones MP was our keynote 

speaker, but we also heard from Pat Smith, Richard Morris, a recording from Michael Fallon, Malti 

Varshney (Public Health – KCC) and me. The feedback from 70 delegates was very positive and they 

have asked for another one! 

The Minister spent his first half an hour visiting our Housing offic
[...]
rt of the District Council’s emerging housing and health 
strategy.    

Introduction and Background 

1 The District Council’s current Housing Strategy Action Plan was adopted back 
in 2012.  With a subsequent shift in national housing policy and wider socio-
economic factors, the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health has agreed to 
review this document and for the Housing Policy Manager to develop an 
updated version.      

Evidencing need  

2 As part of the District Council’s current review of its Local Plan, an updated 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) has been completed and this 
provides high-level statistical data to help with strategic planning.  In order 
to develop more detailed housing strategy, however, additional evidence is 
required (both in geographical terms and at client group level).        

3 In recent years, and with the advent of the SHMA, local authorities have 
typically resorted to the use of secondary data when developing lower level 
housing strategies, policies and plans.  Although a good deal of secondary 
data is reliable and robust, some can be patchy, cover geographical areas 
which don’t correspond with District Council boundaries and/or services, 
apply to varying timescales, and/or simply not be considered adequate for 
effective planning in an ever-reducing financial environment.   

Page 17

Agenda Item 11



 

4 With that in mind, and to ensure that the District Council’s new housing 
strategy prioritises those most in need of support and assistance, the District 
Council has agreed to commission a new Housing Needs Study (HNS) – the 
first of its kind in almost a decade (Housing Market and Needs Assessment, 
2006). 

Process and timescale   

5 In order to ensure best value for money, the District Council has selected 
particular client groups and elements of work programmes where primary 
data is required and to supplement any existing intelligence.  In doing so, 
this will help to avoid any unnecessary assessm
[...]
n effective housing strategy and to make best use 
of limited resources, however, it was agreed that the District Council needs to 
better understand the housing requirements of its residents in the District (both 
existing and newly-arising) and current intelligence limits that understanding.  With 
that in mind, a HNS was considered essential as part of the strategy development 
process.    

Page 18

Agenda Item 11



 

Key Implications 

Financial  

The HHAC has given in-principle agreement to fund the HNS from S106 affordable 

housing planning gains and there will be no consequent impact on District Council 

budgets, therefore.  The HNS will enable the development of more efficient 

housing strategy and could potentially create future efficiency savings – and those 

efficiencies potentially extending to partners.    

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The HNS will support the District Council in meeting its statutory duties and to 
effectively respond to other related legislation as it is introduced.  The data 
gathered through the HNS will enable the District Council to more effectively plan 
its services and mitigate any associated business risks in the process.     

Equality Assessment   

This project aims to advance equality of opportunity for vulnerable, minority and 

low-income groups (and their families and carers) and foster good relations 

between people from different groups.  The decision recommended through this 

paper would directly impact end-users in a positive way and help to equalise 

opportunities by overcoming typical housing barriers with a wide-range of 

solutions, as will be developed and set out in the new housing strategy.  

Community Impact and Outcomes 

This project and the subsequent housing strategy will support the District Council’s 
new community plan across several themes - including housing, health, economic 
development and the environment.   

Resource (non financial) 

The HNS project and development of the District Council’s new housing strategy 
will be led and developed by the Housing Policy Manager with some input from 
other colleagues and teams, as required.   

Value for Money and Asset Maintenance 

HNS evidence requirements/limitations will ensure that the District Council 
achieves best value for money and the subsequent housing strategy will be based 
on priorities as identified through statistical data from the study itself – and this, in 
turn, will enable limited resources to be directed to where they are most needed.   

Sustainability Checklist  

A sustainability checklist will be produced as part of the housing strategy 
development process and any negative impacts will be dealt as part of the key 
housing strategy objective to equalise life opportunities for all.    

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 11



 

Appendices None 

Background Papers: Housing Strategy Action Plan (2012) 

Richard Morris  
Chief Planning Officer 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 11



 

INTERIM HOUSING STRATEGY MEASURES   

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 14 June 2016 

 

Report of:  Chief Planning Officer 

Status: For Decision  

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder Cllr Michelle Lowe   

Contact Officer(s) Gavin Missons (x7332) 

Recommendation to the Housing and Health Advisory Committee: that Members 
agree to support Officers to further explore and/or implement related objectives 
as agreed by the housing strategy workshop working group and set out in Appendix 
A.  

Reason for recommendation: To seek to mitigate any potentially negative effects 
of the changing housing policy environment whilst also seeking to maximise any 
new opportunities as an interim approach and ahead of a fuller review of housing 
strategy.      

Introduction and Background 

1 The District Council’s current Housing Strategy Action Plan was adopted back 
in 2012.  With a subsequent shift in national policy, however, and one which 
has created a very different policy and legislative environment, the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and Health has agreed to review this document and for 
the Housing Policy Manager to develop an updated version.      

2 As part of the process, and as set out in the accompanying report ‘Housing 
Needs Survey’ (HNS), there is a consequent need to re-evaluate the District 
Council’s approach to its services to ensure it remains an effective 
community leader in respect of housing, health and wider community 
strategy. 

3 With the HNS set to take several months to complete, it was agreed to 
develop interim measures which could be implemented or at least 
progressed in the short-term and until such time as a full review has taken 
place.  This is to ensure that housing strategy is as responsive as possible. 

Joint Member/Officer workshop  

4 In December 2015, the District Council held its first joint Member/Officer 
housing strategy workshop to carry out an initial options appraisal.  Through 

Page 21

Agenda Item 12



 

this process, Members and Officers considered a long-list of ideas/options 
and worked together to agree a short-list of measures to be further pursued 
and/or adopted.   

5 These were transferred on to four separate action plans – each covering a 
separate area of housing strategy.  That said, several objectives spanned (or 
part-spanned) working group subjects and this helped us to compare group 
recommendations and work towards a wider cross-group consensus.   

6 The Group A action sheet (Maximising Affordable Housing Output) was 
supported by the HHAC at its last meeting and Group D (Tying in Housing, 
Health and Leisure) is appended to this report for similar consideration.  The 
remaining groups (B: Making Best Use of the Existing Housing Stock / C: 
Managing Housing Needs) will be developed further and presented to the 
next HHAC for the same consideration. 

7 The plan is to then develop any agreed options and to either introduce as 
interim measures (in developing planning policy, for instance) or to have 
prepared and ready for inclusion in the new housing strategy, which is due 
for completion in early 2017.  Any delayed (but previously agreed and 
prepared options) will be adjusted, where required, to take account of any 
subsequent developments in national policy and updated evidence, as will be 
provided through the upcoming HNS.  With such a wide and varied range of 
options, and several having very different considerations and consequences, 
there will likely be a number of different approaches to the taking forward 
of approved actions/objectives.            

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

The District Council had intended to develop a new housing strategy in the first 
part of 2016, but it was subsequently agreed to develop a fuller evidence base and 
await the outcome of developing national policy and legislation (which is 
significant across the remit of strategy).  Therefore, it was thought more sensible 
to hold back and to develop a new document when the District Council is better 
equipped with the facts.  For this reason, the project plan has evolved into what is 
now being proposed in this report.    

Key Implications 

Financial  

The majority of proposed measures could be delivered through existing budgets 
and/or contributions from S106 affordable housing planning gains, where required.  
Where this is not the case, each measure would be assessed for value for money 
etc., and, where necessary, separate approvals would be sought.  With recent case 
law (CLG-v-West Berks) and the subsequent effects on S106 affordable housing 
financial contributions, further consideration will need to be given to several 
objectives - the funding of some potentially becoming an issue.     

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Page 22

Agenda Item 12



 

The new housing strategy will support the District Council in meeting its statutory 
duties and to also effectively respond to other related legislation as it is
[...]
fficiency works to 
improve efficiency of the 
private housing stock; 

ACTIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS:  

- Members supportive if it is to assist older and frail residents. 

- To further investigate.   

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 12



Appendix A 
GROUP D – IDEAS AND OPTIONS (GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS)  

 
 - Use S106 funds to commission 

more specific studies to help 
build up our evidence base; 

ACTIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS: 

- Accepted these should be undertaken but no duplication and keep costs 
low. 

- To commission a new housing needs study.  

Other  

 Falls prevention: 

- DFG Grants in-house (increased 
coverage); 

- DFG service to expand to 
people not entitled to a grant 
but will pay a fee; 

 

ACTIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS: 

- More focus on prevention and joining up services to achieve this. 

 - Create an advice pack with a 
list of trustworthy locally-based 
services to help people through 
the downsizing process;   

ACTIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS: 

- Good idea, to be undertaken by WKHA Officer. 

 Energy efficiency: 

- Tackling fuel poverty; 

- Increasing  thermal-efficiency 
of the housing stock; 

- Retrofit measures; 

ACTIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS: 

- Members really like Switch and Save and Warmer streets work. 

- Members are very concerned about older and frail people whose homes 
are insulated or with proper heating. Asks that GPs contact Councils for 
example if one of their patients has this issue. 

- There should be better promotion and signposting where the help is. 

- More focus on educating people on energy efficiency is a priority. 

- Encourage gas supplies to be extended in the District to help people to 
heat their homes more efficiently. 

- ‘Warm Homes’ packs to be promoted more, particularly amongst 
private home owners. 

- More use of infrared gun to raise awareness. 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 12



Appendix A 
GROUP D – IDEAS AND OPTIONS (GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS)  

 

- GPs to signpost into SDC’s energy efficiency schemes. 

- Reaching out to iso
[...]
ent him in court. 

• Escalation of the reported physical abuse ceased and Michael felt empowered to take his 

future into his own hands without further need for DAVSS support. 

 

January 2016 (names and some details altered to preserve anonymity) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 14



 

 Page 48 

 

 

Appendix H 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 84

Agenda Item 14



 

 Page 49 

 

Appendix I 

 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



15 
 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2016 commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Mrs. Bosley (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Clark, Dyball, McArthur and Parkin 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Dr. Canet 

 
 Cllrs. Searles was also present. 

 
 
 
1. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2016, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER 
 
With the agreement of the Board, the Chairman brought forward consideration of 
agenda item 4 (Minute 3). 
 
3. Healthy Workplace Update  

 
The Chairman welcomed Kas Hardy, Public Health Specialist at Kent County 
Council to the meeting, who gave a presentation on Health at Work. She 
highlighted that the percentage of working age population in the County was 
falling and so addressing skill gaps and keeping people healthy in work would 
become key in allowing people to remain in the labour pool for longer. Poorer 
people were likely to spend 17 more years with disability than average. Only 10% 
of difference in premature deaths was from health care but 40% was from 
behaviours. The themes running through Kent Healthy Business were leadership, 
culture and communication. She described to Members the programmes they were 
involved in including Public Healt
[...]
introduced a report that provided 
Members with an update on the potential health improvement arrangements and 
work on the three key health priorities of tackling the rise of obesity, supporting 
people’s mental wellbeing and dementia and supporting older people to lead 
fulfilled and independent lives. The District Health Deal was tabled for Members’ 
information. 
 
She advised that discussions had taken place with Kent County Council for the 
District to become partners, rather than taking on commissioned work. The District 
Health Deal set out how the Council’s existing functions could be brought to assist 
the public health agenda through a Ten Point Enhancement Plan. The Council 
could provide returns on investment, though it would not be the Council which 
benefited. The KCC Director of Public Health and Head of Commissioning had both 
expressed interest in the Deal. The Council sought £200,000 in the initial year, to 
fall in line with Government reductions. 
 
Members discussed the adult healthy weight programme run by the Council. The 
Chief Officer Communities & Business confirmed that recommissioning for that  

Page 88

Agenda Item 15



Health Liaison Board - 11 May 2016 

17 

 

service would not take place until September 2016 but had managed to continue 
over many years. The Chairman noted it was part of the District Health Deal. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
6. Updates from Members  

 
Cllr. Seales addressed the Board and advised that he remained heavily involved in 
the provision of dementia services and Dementia Awareness Week commenced 15 
May 2016. The former Age Concern building in Northfleet had been converted to a 
Dementia Hub providing holistic services including admiral nurses, solicitors, 
Carers First and Crossroads. 
 
A Member asked the Chief Officer Communities & Business how discussions on 
health devolution would interact with the split of the District across two Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. She advised that it would be difficult to align devolution 
also with the CCG boundaries but by using GP surgeries as the geographical focus 
would try to ensure it would not matter which CCG a resident was covered by. If 
particular elements of the District Health Deal were successful in one CCG, then 
good practice could be spread to the other CCG. 
 
Cllr. Clark updated Members that from attending the Advisory Board he saw signs 
of hope at the performance of Children’s Centres. The Centres were aware they 
were struggling but they were also dealing with more children than KCC were 
aware of. He advised that a Fair Care for Kent event was to be held in Ashford on 7 
June 2016. He would be available to attend the event and report back. 
 
Cllr. Dyball expressed interest in attending one of the flats at the Wilmington High 
Dependency Care Centre. Cllr. Brookbank confirmed he would arrange a further 
visit to the facilities and email Members beforehand. The Board noted the issue of 
further such facilities could be raised with Planning Services at the next meeting of 
the Board. 
 
Cllr. McArthur informed Members that services in Edenbridge were being reviewed 
because of the upcoming significant population increase. The Chairman confirmed 
the CCG were aware of the concern. 
 
Cllr. Brookbank confirmed from the KCC Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
that stroke services were being recommissioned. It was likely the current seven 
centres would be reduced to three. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that the West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board 
had recently proposed more money for primary care, following concerns that 
resources had focussed on acute care. She had agreed to be the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s representative on the CCG’s Commissioning Group for a year. 
Further discussion would take place on whether that representative should rotate 
around District Councils or remain in one person to allow continuity. 
 
7. Workplan  

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 15



Health Liaison Board - 11 May 2016 

18 

 

The Chairman tabled an updated workplan for Members’ consideration, which was 
agreed. 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 3.23 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 90

Agenda Item 15



  

Housing and Health Advisory Committee Work Plan 2015/16 (as at 01.06.16) 

 

14 June 2016 4 October 2016 29 November 2016 28 February 2017 

Housing Needs Working Group 
Update – (group D - Tying in 
Housing, Health and Leisure) 

Housing Needs Survey 

Health Improvement Annual 
Report 

Housing & Planning Bill update 
(verbal report) 

Role of the KCC Health Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 

Swanley as a Dementia Friendly 
Town  
 
Health Liaison Board update  
 

Budget: Service Reviews and 
Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAS) 

Health Liaison Board update  

Scrutiny Committee Report on 
Leisure value for money across 
the district  

Housing & Planning Bill Update 

Housing Needs Survey update 

Local Housing Allowance 

Housing Needs Working Groups 
(groups B&C) 

Energy efficiency progress report 

Out-of-hospital care system 

Health Liaison Board update 

Housing allocation policy 

West Kent Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy 

 

How planning policy fits in with 
health (brainstorming) 

3 health objectives 
(brainstorming) 

Leisure strategy 

Housing needs survey (final 
report) 

PSH stock condition survey 

 

 

 

 

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Update from Portfolio Holder
	 Presentation by the Head of Health & Housing on Dementia Friendly Communities in Sevenoaks District
	10 The West Kent Health Integration Update
	11 Housing Needs Survey - Progress Report
	12 Interim Housing Strategy Measures
	12 Interim Housing Strategy Measures Appendix A

	13 The Housing and Planning Act 2016
	14 Health Improvement Annual Report
	14 Health Improvement Annual Report App A

	15 To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board
	16 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Lowe (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Parkin (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Gaywood, Horwood and Pearsall 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Eyre, 

Halford, Parson, Scott and Ms. Tennessee 
 

 Cllr. McGregor was also present. 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Lowe be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

 (Cllr. Lowe in the Chair) 

 

 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Parkin  be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 

the ensuing municipal year. 

 

 
3. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 be approved 

and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 
5. Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
There were none. 

 
6. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder’s update was noted.  
  
 

 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2016 

2 

 

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none. 
 
8. Role of the KCC Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC)  

 
Cllr. Brookbank was unfortunately unable to attend and had submitted his 
apologies.  This item was therefore not taken. 
 

9. Swanley as a Dementia Friendly Town  
 

Cllr. Searles was unable to attend and had submitted his apologies, this item was 

therefore not taken. 

In Cllr Searles absence however, the Head of Housing and Health gave a 

presentation on Dementia Friendly Communities.   

She also tabled a ‘Shop safe, stay safe’ leaflet a scheme that businesses were 
being encouraged to join after a successful pilot in Dartford and Gravesham.  
Vulnerable residents who signed up provided details of a family member, friend or 
carer to contact in the event of an emergency and were given a keyring with a 
unique code that should they need help, shop workers in those shops displaying a 
Shop Safe, Stay Safe sign could call the Council with the unique code and who 
would call the emergency contact.  Leaflets would be supplied in Members’ pigeon 
holes.   
 
10. The West Kent Health Integration Update  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business gave a presentation on potential 
devolution of public health preventative services.  The Council was part of a West 
Kent cluster group which consisted of Kent County Council (KCC), Tunbridge Wells 
(TWBC)and Tonbridge & Malling Borough Councils (TMBC). 
 

The Sevenoaks District Health Deal had been presented to to the KCC Director of 
Health.  The Chairman reported that this document had been presented to KCC, 
TWBC and TMBC who had not changed a word, which demonstrated what an 
excellent document it was and would now form the basis for the West Kent 
integrated deal.   
 
The Committee demonstrated their appreciation to the Officers for all their hard 
work in producing it.   
 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that there had been a meeting 
that day and more work would be ongoing that week.  The process felt much more 
inclusive than previous years.  There would be a report to Cabinet in July, but no 
time for it to come to the Committee first.  Members acknowledged and expressed 
a wish to demonstrate their strong support for this work. 
 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2016 

3 

 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be advised that the Committee strongly supported 
all progress made on the West Kent deal and requested that Cabinet support 
it. 
 

11. Housing Needs Survey - Progress Report  
 

The Housing Policy Manager presented the report which advised that in recent 
years, and with the advent of the SHMA, local authorities have typically resorted 
to the use of secondary data when developing lower level housing strategies, 
policies and plans to ensure that the District Council’s new housing strategy 
prioritises those most in need of support and assistance, the District Council had 
agreed to commission a new Housing Needs Study (HNS) – the first of its kind in 
almost a decade (Housing Market and Needs Assessment, 2006).   
 
The Chairman expressed thanks to the Chief Planning Officer and staff for the 
s.106 agreements which secured funding gains which would fund the survey. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

12. Interim Housing Strategy Measures  
 

The Housing Policy Manager presented the report for consideration.  The Group A 
action sheet (Maximising Affordable Housing Output) arising from the Members 
work shop in December 2015 had been supported by the Committee at the last 
meeting and Group D (Tying in Housing, Health and Leisure) was appended to the 
report for similar consideration.  The remaining groups (B: Making Best Use of the 
Existing Housing Stock/C: Managing Housing Needs) would be developed further 
and presented to the next Committee for the same consideration.  The plan was to 
then develop any agreed options and to either introduce as interim measures (in 
developing planning policy, for instance) or to have prepared and ready for 
inclusion in the new housing strategy, which was due for completion in early 2017.  
Any delayed (but previously agreed and prepared options) would be adjusted, 
where required, to take account of any subsequent developments in national 
policy and updated evidence, as would be provided through the upcoming HNS.  
With such a wide and varied range of options, and several having very different 
considerations and consequences, there would likely be a number of different 
approaches to the taking forward of approved actions/objectives.            
 
Members considered the Group D recommendations arising from the Members 
workshop in December and 
 

Resolved:  That Officers be supported in further exploring and/or 

implementing related objectives as agreed by the housing strategy workshop 
working group D and set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 

13. The Housing and Planning Act 2016  
 

The Housing Policy Manager presented the report which updated Members on the 
Housing & Planning Act 2016 that had received Royal Assent in May.  Briefly 
running through some of the changes: Members discussed ‘starter homes’ and what 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2016 

4 

 

that meant; Right to buy was being extended to housing associations though there 
may be rural exceptions; and it would not be compulsory for Housing Associations 
to get rid of lifetime tenancies. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

14. Health Improvement Annual Report  
 

The Head of Housing and Health presented a report which detailed information of 

the work delivered on the action plan in 2015/16. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

15. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Health Liaison Board held on 2 March 2016, 
were noted. 
 

Members discussed how difficult it was to achieve the Kent Healthy Business Award 
and wondered whether there was a way of recognising ‘working towards’  or even 
having own awards.  Members also discussed the possibility of healthy eating 
ratings on takeaways or healthy food award. 
 

16. Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.45 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


